506883652 09/22/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6930473

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MONTANA EMERGENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	09/13/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BIOSQUEEZE, INC.	
Street Address:	160 W. GRANITE STREET	
City:	BUTTE	
State/Country:	MONTANA	
Postal Code:	59701	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9739129
Application Number:	62823917
PCT Number:	US2020024596

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 406-577-2777

Email: wlm@macbridelaw.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM L. MACBRIDE, JR.

Address Line 1: 2066 STADIUM DRIVE, SUITE 101

Address Line 4: BOZEMAN, MONTANA 59715

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MET 002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L. MACBRIDE, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/William L. MacBride, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=MET Patent and Invention Assignment\_20210922\_160339#page1.tif source=MET Patent and Invention Assignment\_20210922\_160339#page2.tif source=MET Patent and Invention Assignment\_20210922\_160339#page3.tif

PATENT 506883652 REEL: 057566 FRAME: 0818

source=MET Patent and Invention Assignment\_20210922\_160339#page4.tif source=MET Patent and Invention Assignment\_20210922\_160339#page5.tif

### PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

This Patent and Invention Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into by and between MONTANA EMERGENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Montana, with offices at 160 W. Granite St., Butte MT 59701 and BIOSQUEEZE, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having offices at 160 W. Granite St., Butte MT 59701 as of the 13th day of September, 2021 (the "Effective Date").

ACCORDINGLY, FOR ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MONTANA EMERGENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., (hereinafter "Assignor") hereby assigns, transfers and sets over, unto

### BIOSQUEEZE, INC.

(hereinafter "Assignee") and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and inventions disclosed in patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, incorporated hereby (collectively, "MET IP"), and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, continuing prosecution applications, reissues, international PCT applications, national phases and extensions thereof, and to all country, regional, international PCT, and national phase applications that claim priority thereto; and to all Letters Patents, certificates of inventions, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections and other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted thereon in all countries; all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the MET IP; said improvements, inventions and MET IP to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoove and for the use and behoove of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patents or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest to all causes of action, whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the MET IP, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief and any other remedies of any kind, for past, current and future infringement, and all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the MET IP.

Upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments of transfer, subject to the limitations of this Assignment, necessary to effect and/or record the assignment of the MET IP within the United States and in jurisdictions outside of the United States.

Assignor warrants and represents that it owns the MET IP and has the right to make the conveyances in accordance with this Assignment and perform the obligations hereunder and that the execution and delivery of this Assignment will not conflict with or result in a breach of or constitute a default under any judgment, order, injunction, decree, regulation or ruling of any court or governmental authority to which Assignor is subject.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and/or any other applicable government authority or registrar, to record ASSIGNEE as an owner of the MET IP.

0009087395

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized by the Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal:

By the Assignor	MONTANA EMERGENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC
Dated: <u>Sep. 13,</u> 2021	By: Jung 1 R 74 L  Print Name: Dwigs + R. Webs +  Print Title: Pasidest
	WITNESS Print Name: MISTY M HETTER
By the Assignee:	BIOSQUEEZE, INC.
Date:	By: Print Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized by the Assignor has bereunto set his hand and seal:

y the Assignor:	MONTANA EMERGENT TECHNOLOGIES	
Dated:	Ву:	
	Print Name:Print Title:	
	WITNESS Print Name:	
By the Assignee:	BIOSQUEEZE, INC.	
Date: September 13, 2021	By: Mark Kanalli Print Name, Mark Ranalli Title: President & CEO	

INC.

STATE OF MT COUNTY OF SILVE BOW

On this Aday of September, 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Valget Randel Albert, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was Alvers 1940st, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

LLMAMALLA Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

<u> 01-12:3085</u>

(SEAL)



MISTY M. HERRERA NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Butte, Montana My Commission Expires January 12, 2025

# Schedule A

## Patent and Invention Assignment from Montana Emergent Technologies, Inc. to BioSqueeze, Inc. Dated September 13, 2021

### List of MET IP

Patent/Application No.	Country	Filing/Issue Date	Title
U.S. Patent 9,739,129	US	August 22, 2017	Methods for Increased Hydrocarbon Recovery Through Mineralization Sealing of Hydraulically Fractured Rock Followed by Refracturing
U.S. Patent Application 62/823,917	US	March 26, 2019	Ureolysis-Induced Calcium Carbonate Precipitation for Sealing Channels and Other Uses
PCT Application No. PCT/US2020/024596	PCT	March 25, 2020	Ureolysis-Induced Calcium Carbonate Precipitation for Sealing Channels and Other Uses

Initialed for Identification

0003087325

PATENT REEL: 057566 FRAME: 0824

**RECORDED: 09/22/2021**